



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL HASTINGS,)
)
 Appellant,)
) No. 93, 2022
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Appellee.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY
DUC 2010000511**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HUDSON JONES JAYWORK & FISHER

/s/ Zachary A. George
ZACHARY A. GEORGE, ESQ.
Bar ID No. 5613
225 South State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 734-7401
zgeorge@delawarelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant
Words: 3328

Dated: September 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE “IMMINENT THREAT” JURY INSTRUCTION
 ARGUMENT IS NOT WAIVED BECAUSE IT WAS
 FAIRLY PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT, BECAUSE
 APPELLANT HAS AN UNQUALIFIED RIGHT TO AN
 ACCURATE STATEMENT OF THE LAW, AND BECAUSE
 REVIEW IS IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.
 DE NOVO REVIEW APPLIES BECAUSE THE INSTRUCTION
 WAS OBJECTED TO AT TRIAL.....6

 II. EVEN UNDER A PLAIN ERROR STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE
 ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION WAS
 SO CLEARLY PREJUDICIAL THAT IT VIOLATED
 APPELLANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS AND
 JEOPARDIZED THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY
 OF THE TRIAL PROCESS.....11

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED THE
 MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE, LIKE
 THE STATE IN ITS ANSWERING BRIEF, IT APPLIES THE
 WRONG LEGAL DEFINITION AND
 IGNORES ESTABLISHED DELAWARE PRECEDENT.....15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

Boyer v. State, 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981).....15

Britt v. State, 113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015).....6, 12, 15, 17

Bryant v. State, 862 A.2d 385 (Del. 2004).....12, 15

Bullock v. State, 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001).....9

Culver v. Bennett, 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....8, 9

Flamer v. State, 490 A.2d 104, 128 (Del. 1984).....8

Grayson v. State, 210 A.3d 724 (Del. 2019).....15

Hassan-El v. State, 841 A.2d 307 (Del. 2003).....12

Jones v. State, 227 A.3d 1097 (Del. 2020).....12, 15

Lloyd v. State, 152 A.3d 1266 (Del. 2016).....8, 9

Probst v. State, 547 A.2d 114, 119 (Del. 1988).....9

Thornton v. State, 647 A.2d 382 (Del. 1994).....12, 16, 16, 17

White v. State, 85 A.3d 89 (Del. 2014).....12, 15

Williams v. State, 301 A.2d 88 (Del. 1973).....11

Statutes & Court Rules

11 Del. C. § 207.....19

11 Del. C. § 604.....12

Supreme Court Rule 8.....6, 8

Superior Court Criminal Rule 30.....8

Ohio Revised Code § 2901(A)(8).....6

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster Dictionary and Thesaurus.....9
